




December 5, 1995

Honorable Jim Morrissey

Assemblymember, 69th District

930 West 17th St., Suite C

Santa Ana, CA  92706






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-95-388

Dear Assemblymember Morrissey:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Please note that this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  


Moreover, our advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  We do not advise on restrictions that may be imposed on Legislators by the Legislature itself, or by other bodies of law outside the Act.

QUESTIONS


1.  Does the Act prohibit you using personal funds to pay for travel and accommodations related to a mission to Vietnam to visit an American citizen imprisoned there and to negotiate with the Vietnamese government about the citizen's release?



(a)  Will you incur any reporting obligations by virtue of this expenditure of personal funds?


2.  Does the Act prohibit you using personal funds to pay for the travel and accommodations of a staffmember where the travel and accommodations are in connection with a mission to Vietnam to visit an American citizen imprisoned there and to negotiate with the Vietnamese government about the citizen's release?



(a)  Will you incur any reporting obligations by virtue of this expenditure of personal funds?


(b)  Does the Act impose obligations on the staffmember if the staffmember is not a designated employee?


3.  May you use campaign funds to pay for the travel and accommodations of a staffmember where the travel and accommodations are in connection with a mission to Vietnam to visit an American citizen imprisoned there and to negotiate with the Vietnamese government about the citizen's release?



(a)  Will you incur any reporting obligations by virtue of this expenditure?


(b)  Does the Act impose obligations on the staffmember if the staffmember is not a designated employee?



(c)  Are there any restrictions placed on the use of the campaign funds?


4.  May a third party, such as a local independent committee, pay for the travel and accommodations of the staffmember where the travel and accommodations are in connection with a mission to Vietnam to visit an American citizen imprisoned there and to negotiate with the Vietnamese government about the citizen's release?



(a)  Will you incur any reporting obligations by virtue of this payment?


(b)  Does the Act impose obligations on the staffmember if the staffmember is not a designated employee?



(c)  Are there any restrictions placed on the use of the funds?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The Act would not prohibit your use of personal funds to pay for travel expenses and accommodations in connection with a mission to Vietnam to visit and advocate on behalf of an American citizen imprisoned in that country.  



(a)  Such payments need not be reported.


2.  The Act would not prohibit your use of personal funds to pay for travel expenses and accommodations for a staffmember in connection with the mission.  



(a)  You would not be required to report such payments.  


(b)  In addition, since your staffmember is not a designated employee, the Act would not impose any obligations on the staffmember.


3.  Campaign funds may be used.



(a)  You must report all your campaign expenditures.


(b)  However, if the staffmember is not a designated employee of the Legislature, the staffmember will not incur any obligations under the Act.


(c)  Use of campaign funds is limited to the business portions of the trip as set forth below.


4.  If any independent committee pays for travel expenses and accommodations for the staffmember that you choose, these payments would be considered gifts to you.  



(a)  Gifts are subject to a $280 limitation, and must be disclosed on your statement of economic interests.  In addition, receipt of gifts may result in the obligation to disqualify from certain decisions that materially financially affect the donor.  


(b)  If the staffmember is not a designated employee of the Legislature, the staffmember would have no obligations under the Act.  


(c)  Finally, the Act would not restrict the use of funds received as a personal gift (so long as they are received within the limits) except to require disclosure of the receipt of the gift.

FACTS


You have been asked to travel to Vietnam to visit and advocate on behalf of an American citizen imprisoned in that country.  You plan on taking one staffmember from your Assembly staff.  You are now contemplating how the trip should be paid for.  According to information provided by your office, an independent committee has volunteered to fund part of the trip.

ANALYSIS

Personal Funds


A.  Your Travel


Generally, the Act does not control the use of an officeholder's personal funds.  Where the expenditures are campaign related, the Act does require that any "personal funds which will be utilized to promote the election of the candidate shall be deposited in the account prior to expenditure."  (Section 85201(d).)  


Campaign expenses include payments for: fundraising and campaign strategy expenses, political consultants, campaign treasurers, pollsters, campaign staff, voter registration and get-out-the-vote drives, and mass mailings, political advertising, opinion polls or surveys, and other communications that make reference to the officer's future election or status as a candidate for a future term of office, or is made by an incumbent officer within three months prior to an election for which he or she has filed any of the following: a candidate intention statement, declaration of candidacy or nomination papers, or any other documents necessary to be listed on the ballot.  (Regulation 18525.)  Thus, you need not deposit personal funds used for this trip in the campaign bank account before expenditure.


Moreover, some expenditures of personal funds are reportable.  For example, Section 84211 has been construed to require that all contributions and independent expenditures made by the filer be reported.  This requirement has been construed by the Commission to include such expenditures made from personal funds.  (See, In re Lui (1987) 10 FPPC Ops. 10.)  However, obviously not every use of personal funds by an officeholder would be reportable.  (See e.g., In re Tuteur (1975) 2 FPPC Ops. 10.)  In this case, you are one year from your next election and your office informed us that this trip was not campaign or election related.  Under these facts, the payments from your personal funds for the travel would not be reportable.

